
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

Contact Officer Karen Mason
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

1 September 2017

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 
11th September, 2017 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

NEIL AGGETT
Democratic Services Manager

Distribution:
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Brodie, Golder, Winsor, Ford (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, 
Colclough, Connett, Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Gribble, Hayes, Hocking, Hook, 
Jeffery, Keeling, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Peart, 
Price, Prowse, Smith and Thorne

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon on the Thursday before the 
meeting.

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Public questions (if any) 

3. Minutes 

4. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

5. Declarations of interest 

6. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

7. Call-in - to consider any call-ins 

Overview

8. Presentation from the Group Manager Housing Services at Mendip District Council 
outline of Mendip's local authority owned housing company 

Scrutiny

9. Council Strategy T10 performance indicator targets and the Q1 2017-18 Council 
Strategy Performance Report (Pages 1 - 48)

10. Council Strategy Teignbridge Ten Performance Indicator Targets (Pages 49 - 54)
To consider the proposed targets and rationale for future targets of new 
performance indicators.



11. Infrastructure Delivery Plan (Pages 55 - 86)
The report provides detail of progress with the Infrastructure Delivery Plan.

Overview

12. Emergency Planning Update 

Future Programming

13. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 87 - 90)
– to note the contents of Forward Plan and to raise any items for inclusion on the 
Committee’s Work Programme

14. Work Programme (Pages 91 - 92)
to identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.

Standing Items

15. Minutes of the last meeting of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee (Pages 93 - 100)

16. South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive minutes (Pages 101 - 104)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines                      

 

 

 

DATE: 
 

11 September 2017 

REPORT OF: 
 

Business Improvement and Development 
 

SUBJECT: Quarter 1 2017-18 Council Strategy Performance 
 

PART I    
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
That Members note this report and the actions being taken to rectify performance issues 
detailed in the report. 
  
  

1. PURPOSE 
 To update Members on progress with the Teignbridge Ten programmes 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
The Teignbridge Ten programmes (T10) are the ‘super projects’ that will have a 
high impact on and bring major benefits to the Council’s seven key objectives. Each 
T10 has seven or more actions with performance indicator(s) and/or project(s) to 
monitor their progress against targets and milestones. 
  
 Every quarter an update on the progress of each T10 is compiled by the T10 
managers and presented to Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
This T10 report covers the quarter 1 period from 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 and 
includes all PIs and reviews of the projects that have started. Reports are based on 
financial year quarters. Appendix A report is a detailed review of PI and Project 
progress. 
 
Overview 
At the end of Quarter 1 2017-18:  

 All T10 programmes are reported as being on track 

 Overall just 1 of the 30 PIs with a target is underperforming  

 This quarter we have completed 1 project and currently have 68 live projects 

 A total of 16 projects have a caution status  
 

 
 

1

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
3. 2017-18 BUDGET by TEIGNBRIDGE TEN   

The 2017-18 revenue and capital budgets have been split between T10 
programmes, and the charts below shows outturn (year-end estimate) against 
budget for 2017-18 and the actual for 2017-18. 
 

 

 

Notes for the revenue budget chart 

 

What else we will do Only minor budget variations 

Zero heroes Only minor budget variations 

Strong communities Only minor budget variations 

Out & about & active Only minor budget variations 

Moving up a gear Mainly capital expenses 

Investing in prosperity Only minor budget variations 

Health at the heart Only minor budget variations 

Great places to live & work Only minor budget variations 

Going to town Only minor budget variations 

Clean scene Only minor budget vari
[...]
t Agency Intelligence officers sharing data on suspected fly tippers. Investigations and cases are
on-going. Teignbridge officers now have a complete list of contacts across Devon and Cornwall and during the next quarter will be proposing the creation of a secure
network to share data on organised fly tipping.
3. Community group involvement
We have improved advice and health and safety information to assist safe working for community groups who undertake litter picking activities. 12 litter picks were
supported from the target of 6 for Q1.
5. Recycling improvements
The trend for reduced residual waste per household is continuing and is a great success for the Council. This is a result of the improved recycling service and garden
waste service. Q1 is ahead of target at 87.2kg per household.
Additional resource has been available in the form of a 'Recycling Advisor' funded by the Devon Strategic Waste Partnership to target areas of low participation in the
recycling service and address properties with additional residual waste bins.
Work is beginning on the foil collection trial and some external funding for communication work has been secured.
The recycling rate for Q1 was 55.7% (slightly below Q1 2016/17) which has triggered as a 'Caution' as the target for the year has risen to 59%.
Waste analysis funded through the Devon Strategic Waste Partnership is due to commence in Q3 2017/18. This will enable us to increase our understanding of the
contents of the current 'residual bin' and enable us to target activities and communications accordingly.
This will also link to the Recycling Plan project which focuses on future plans and targets for the service This project is shown as a caution due to a strategic decision
to delay enable us to accommodate the overarching update to the joint Devon and Torbay Waste Management Strategy Review. It will also provide us time to assess
the adoption of 3 weekly residual waste collections by neighbouring authorities in terms of perform
[...]
 (EB)

CSCLS 2.1 Number of incident types
dealt with by Community
Environment Warden Team

OFF 1,522 TPI TPI Not
calculable/No
status

293 (1/4)

Performance Indicators
Code 2 Title +/- Prev Year End Annual Target Current Target Status Actual to Date Officer Notes

Page 6 of 42

11



Printed by: Liz Gingell SPAR.net Print Date: 22 August 2017 10:39

Key to Performance Status:

Projects: No status set Milestone
Missed

Will not be
achieved Caution On track Ahead of

schedule
Project

completed Data not due

Projects

07/07/2017 Since setting up this project developments elsewhere have created a requirement to delay. The delay will enable us to accommodate the overarching
update to the joint Devon and Torbay Waste Management Strategy Review. It will also give us the time to assess the adoption of 3 weekly residual waste
collections by neighbouring authorities in terms of performance and cost.The delay has been discussed with the PH for Environmental Services and
Business Manager.The project completion date is now December 2019.

31/03/2019

Update Recycling Plan (CSCLS 5.5) Caution Project Responsible Officer: Chris Braines
Date Review

31/07/2017 Advertsing space has now been booked and the branding for the campaign is currently being agreed with Business Leads. Surveys of litter hotspots
have been carried out and work is ongoing to finalise the target areas.

02/08/2017 Media has been booked for this campaign which will run in Qtr 2. Litter hotspots have been identified in a pilot area and are being surveyed ahead of the
campiagn so it can be monitored effectively. A Service Request has been raised to Strata to create an online reporting form so that the public can report
littering from vehicles which will be a key part of the campaign. The Environment Wardens will be working with us during the campaign to patrol targeted
litter hotspotsand increase the profile of enforcement. Branding optionshave been drafted and are currently under discusssion with the PH and Ser
[...]
p inform a strategy for leisure provision later this year.

Review The Needs Assessments For Playing Pitches, Open Spaces Play Areas & Leisure
Facilities (CSOAA 1.3)

On
track

Project Responsible Officer: Lorraine
Montgomery

Date Review

19/07/2017 Dawlish Warren volunteers contributed to work on 115 man days, mostly consisting of practical site management but also visitor centre staffing. A
group joined the work at the Dawlish Countryside Park to help with removing Ragwort. In addition to the regular volunteers there were two work
experience volunteers who contributed 15 days between them.
Other volunteer tasks included building and installation of a bench at Aller Brook Local Nature Reserve, Orchard maintenance at Decoy, bracken
clearance at Orley Common wildflower rich limestone grassland and bracken clearance at Ideford Common to safeguard the Bronze Age
archaeology and keep the heathland healthy for Nightjar and other specialised wildlife.

30/09/2017

Volunteer Task Days (CSOAA 5.1) On track Project Responsible Officer: Sian Avon, Philip Chambers
Date Review

19/07/2017 Project now complete all sites in new regime and in trial operation period is continuing. Digital solution to be looked at in conjunction with Strata
convergence project for open spaces/ streetsceneand the mobile working project.

Review The Inspection Regimes For Open Spaces And Tree Safety (CSOAA 1.5) Project completed Project Responsible Officer: Mark Payne
Date Review

Page 33 of 42

38



Printed by: Liz Gingell SPAR.net Print Date: 21 August 2017 13:24

Council Strategy 2016-2025
31 July 2017

Goal 09 Strong communities

Lead Contact: Neil Aggett, Cllr John Goodey

RAG Status: On track

Summary Statement
Progress is being made with all the actions in the Strong Communities programme.
1. Encourage Councillors to help develop and deliver local ideas
Following the success of the Heritage Volunteer Fair initiated by Cllrs Bullivant and Hellier Laing, the Heritage Forum was set up and is now
[...]
 in Teign Heritage Centre Teignmouth.

31/03/2025

Encourage Councillors to help develop and deliver local ideas (CSSC 1.1) On track Project Responsible Officer: None
Date Review

Page 36 of 42

41



Printed by: Liz Gingell SPAR.net Print Date: 21 August 2017 13:30

Council Strategy 2016-2025
08 August 2017

Goal 10 Zero heroes

Lead Contact: David Eaton, Cllr Doug Hellier Laing

RAG Status: On track

Summary Statement
Progress on the actions is summarised below along with emerging projects and ideas being considered by the Zero Heroes Project Team.
1. Monitor energy consumption from council buildings and estates and develop projects to further reduce our consumption and spend on utilities
The method of meter reading has changed at all leisure centres, leading to a very low figure this quarter for water consumption.  A more accurate
representation will be available at  next quarter.
2. Use renewable energy and more energy efficient equipment in our buildings
The council continues to benefit from the renewable energy production at Forde House, Newton Abbot Leisure Centre and Dawlish Leisure Centre.  This is
both in energy, carbon reductions and financial benefit.
3. Reduce waste and recycle more from our own operations and buildings
The project has a caution status as additional time is needed to complete the project. This is because of the need to reassess Forde House recycling facilities
once building works have been completed and to look at a cardboard collection contract for all our sites with the Procurement Officer.
4. Use technology to reduce the miles travelled by our workforce
The project has a caution status as additional time is needed to complete the final part of the project. The Global Desktop project is now implemented at
Teignbridge and energy savings are being made, however more time is required to calculate the savings generated.
5. Promote work on reducing our environmental impact to encourage others to do the same
Work is continuing to develop an
[...]
h the start and
subsequent completion date of this project.

31/03/2018

Tracking project for mobile workers (CSZH 4.3) On track Project Responsible Officer: David Eaton
Date Review

31/07/2017 Officers are still in the process of scoping this project and deciding on its viability and what could be delivered if we are successful with gaining
external funding. We are also looking at the recent Government policy changes and the impact these may have on the future direction of the
project.

31/03/2018

Examine the potential for electric car charging points (CSZH 5.2) On track Project Responsible Officer: Becky Wotton
Date Review

Page 39 of 42

44



Printed by: Liz Gingell SPAR.net Print Date: 21 August 2017 14:21

Council Strategy 2016-2025
31 July 2017

Goal What else we will do - our supporting actions

Lead Contact: Cllr Stuart Barker, Cllr John Goodey, Kay OFlaherty, Steve Wotton

RAG Status: On track

Summary Statement
The projects within this programme are progressing well and all services continue to work together to improve the way services are delivered efficiently
across the authority.
1. Cost and efficiency
This quarter we are on target or ahead of target with the cost of all our services per head of population, the £ income generated and £ of of external funding
received. Building alterations are well underway at the Forde House Office which will enable closer partnership working, make best use of our office space
and provide rental income from the Department for Work and Pensions, who will be moving in later this year.
Planning for the BEST2020 programme of service reviews has started. This will focus on business planning and linking the day-to-day, operational
Business Plans with the Council Strategy to ensure that we are looking at and planning for future service delivery.
Our new website went live in April.
2. Customers and innovation
Work continues on developing business cases for projects that may provide further budget savings in 2017/18 and beyond. These projects will provide the
opportunity for more efficient ways of working and improve the customer experience.
Work is continuing on procuring digital platform technology that will support new ways of working and culture change by allowing customers to complete
more enquiries online, support for mobile working and improvement to our key processes. Comprehensive training on dealing with customer complaints
took place this quarter. This included making sure the consistent logging of progress and the outcome(s) of complaints which should lead to an
improvement in our performance on dealing with customer complaints within 20 days.
The remodelling of reception to create a Customer Support area has begun, floor walkers will be available to help customers self-serve.
We are consulting with residents on how satisfied they are with our services and are 'out on the road' at local summer events and shows. The survey is also
available for completion online at https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/councilstrategysurvey

Key to Performance Status:

Performance Indicators: No Data Concern Caution On target Ahead of target Well ahead of
target

Key to +/- Column:

Page 40 of 42

45



Printed by: Liz Gingell SPAR.net Print Date: 21 August 2017 14:21

+ Higher figures are better - Lower figures are better OFF Direction cannot be determined

CSWE 6.3 £ cost per head of
population on all Services

- 99.04 125.58 31.40 (1/4) Well
ahead
of
target

20.56 (1/4)

CSWE 2.2 £ External funding received + 3,189,276 988,690 247,173 (1/4) Well
ahead
of
target

811,350 (1/4)

CSWE 3.2 % of telephone enquires
dealt with at first point of
contact

+ 36% 35% 35% (3/12) On
target

34% (3/12)

CSWE 2.1 £ Income generated + 52,505,473 49,942,550 12,485,638 (1/4) On
target

12,960,212 (1/4)

CSWE 8.2 % customer complaints
dealt with within 20 days

+ 66% 70% 70% (1/4) On
target

68% (1/4) (Quarter 1) Data for Q1 1st
April - 30th June 2017
Comments 13
Compliments 28
Complaints 102
Out of the 102 complain
[...]
tember 2017 

REPORT OF: 
 

Business Improvement and Development 
 

SUBJECT: 
Council Strategy Teignbridge Ten Performance 
Indicator Targets 
 

PART I  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members note the proposed targets and the rationale for future targets of new 
performance indicator and those where performance in 2016/17 has exceeded 
expectation. 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

To review the new and revised Performance Indicator (PI) targets and other PI 
changes 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
During the first year of the Council Strategy baseline data has been collected 
for the 29 new PIs. Of these new PIs 5 are recommended to continue as tracking 
PIs, 1 requires data to set a target for 2018-19 and the remaining 23 have 
recommended targets for 3 years supported by a rationale. 
 
In addition 3 PIs that have consistently performed well above target in 2016-17 
have been reviewed and targets recommended again with a rationale. A further 
3 PIs have been reviewed as requested by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 17 July. 
 
Four new PIs, we collected data for last year, no longer have available data, 
due to a scheme finishing and a contract ending. 3 replacement tracking PIs 
and 1 PI have been proposed. A further 2 new PIs are proposed and 1 PI 
revised. 
 
Targets for new PIs and the changes to targets and PIs proposed by Officers 
and T10 Managers have been discussed with their Portfolio Holder(s). 

 
 The PI targets are detailed in Appendix A. 
 

49

Agenda Item 10



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS 

 None 
 
4. GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED 
 None   
 
5. WITNESSES TO BE CALLED 
 None  
 
6. TIME-SCALE 
   

The Council Strategy runs from April 2016 to March 2025. 
  
7. CONCLUSION 

 
 Quarterly Council Strategy performance reports provide Members with an 
overview of performance for the Teignbridge Ten programmes.   
 
 

Kay O’Flaherty/Liz Gingell, Business Improvement and Development 
 

Wards affected ALL 

Contact for any more information L
[...]
n expected in Bovey- Parish population added in
2017/2018. Incremental population growth thereafter.

37 Proposed
new TPI

Strong
communities SC2.2 Number of assets of community value

currently on the successful nominated list + na 25 TPI TPI TPI New tracking PI

38 New Zero Heroes ZH 2.1 Renewable energy as a % of the total energy
used in buildings that have renewable source + na 195% TPI TPI TPI

Leave as Tracking PI and review again once changes have been completed
at Forde House to accommodate other organisations, post occupation by the
Department of Work and Pensions.

39 New Zero Heroes ZH 4.1  Miles travelled for work (not to and from)
fleet and staff vehicles - na 928,238 miles TPI TPI TPI 2 previous years data being sourced to give trends and inform future target

setting.

40 New What else we
will do WE 2.1 £ Income generated + £50,313,320 £52,505,473 £49,942,550 £50,027,770 £50,113,770 1% annual increase in fees & charges, other income streams remain as

2017-18 budget.

41 New What else we
will do WE 2.2 £ External funding received + £990,010 £3,189,276 £988,690 £988,700 £988,710 Based on grant income and contributions to costs remaining at 2017-18

budget level.

42 New What else we
will do WE 6.3 £ cost per head of population on all Services - £130.87 £99.04 £125.58 £124.29 £117.80 Based on projected net revenue budget.

43 New What else we
will do WE 8.3 Number of ombudsman complaints upheld

(with injustice) - na 3 0 0 0

44 New What else we
will do WE3.2 % of telephone enquiries dealt with at first

point of contact + na 36% 35% 60% 80%

Enquiries dealt with at first point of contact are currently constrained by
existing processes and technology. This figure does not include waste
enquiries due to reporting issues, these enquiries are largely dealt with at
FPOC. The new software as part of the digital platform implementation will
allow for more enquiries to be dealt with by Customer Services. This target
will therefore be reviewed in 18/19 and 19/2
[...]
cture Board 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   .................................................   Date ...............................................................  

104


	Agenda
	9 Council Strategy T10 performance indicator targets and the Q1 2017-18 Council Strategy Performance Report
	Item 9 Appendix Q1 T10 Report
	A roof over our heads.pdf (p.1-3)
	Clean scene.pdf (p.4-8)
	Going to town.pdf (p.9-12)
	Great places to live and work.pdf (p.13-17)
	Health at the heart.pdf (p.18-22)
	Investing in prosperity.pdf (p.23-26)
	Moving up a gear.pdf (p.27-29)
	Out and about and active.pdf (p.30-34)
	Strong communities.pdf (p.35-37)
	Zero heroes.pdf (p.38-40)
	What else we will do.pdf (p.41-43)


	10 Council Strategy Teignbridge Ten Performance Indicator Targets
	Item 10 Appendix PI Targets

	11 Infrastructure Delivery Plan
	Item 11 Appendix A 2016 IDP

	13 Executive Forward Plan
	14 Work Programme
	15 Minutes of the last meeting of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee
	16 South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive minutes



Minutes of the meeting


70

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present:
Councillor Haines (Chairman)
Councillor Ford (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors J Hook (was Brodie), Golder, Winsor, Clarance, Colclough, Connett, Dennis, 
Dewhirst, Eden, Gribble, Hayes, G Hook, Keeling, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, 
Orme, Parker, Peart, Price, Prowse, Smith and Thorne

Other Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bullivant, Christophers, Goodey, Hockin and Lake

Apologies:
Councillors Hocking, Jeffery and Nutley

In Attendance:
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling Manager
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager
Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer
Amanda Pujol, Housing & Health Business Manager
Chris Braines, Waste & Cleansing Manager

108.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

109.  MATTERS OF URGENCY OR REPORT ESPECIALLY BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Vice Chairman voiced her disappointment regarding the recent press 
coverage relating to the redevelopment of Newton Abbot.  Advising that the 
leaked report could jeopardise the Council’s ability to negotiate.  

The Chairman advised it placed every councillor under suspicion and suggested 
the leak could affect confidence in holding future discussions with Members.

110.  PRESENTATION FROM THE GROUP MANAGER HOUSING SERVICES AT 
MENDIP DISTRICT COUNCIL OUTLINE OF MENDIP'S LOCAL AUTHORITY 
OWNED HOUSING COMPANY 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2017)

71

The Group Manager from Mendip District Council provided a presentation on 
setting up a local authority wholly owned housing company, during her 
presentation she highlighted the following:

 Mendip had identified a budget deficit for 2020, there was a need to find 
substantial savings or to deliver income;

 A housing company was established in July 2015, it had taken over two 
years to set up;

 The need to be mindful of the amount of officer time to develop a 
company;

 The Journey – originally it had been anticipated that the Council would be 
investing in properties to rent, prices were high breakeven would not have 
been achieved for 20 years;

 The company would purchase land, with a ‘gold plated partner’ to build 
homes to sell;

 The need for expert legal advice from a specialist company, any 
borrowing from the Council had to be at market rate;

 Audit Committee to assist with risk assessment;
 The process of setting up the company was time consuming and costly.
 To consider political arrangements – there was the possibility for conflict 

with decision making, any director should not be a Council decision-maker 
(Planning or Executive), the other directors should be experts from 
finance and industry;

 Location – to consider if you wished to deliver housing in your area, any 
restriction could have an effect on profitability;

 Social Housing – the need to consider the local housing allowance rate.
 The need to be as least bureaucratic as possible, to ensure you can move 

forward quickly.  Mendip’s Cabinet had agreed a business plan for the 
housing company which meant any future decisions would not have to go 
back to the Cabinet for approval.

During discussion, particular reference was made to:

(a) Social Housing.  Members were advised that Mendip District Council had 
taken the decision not to become a landlord.  Building social housing would 
have resulted in the need to reignite the housing revenue account, the 
Council wished to focus on employment;

(b) Priorities – the need for the decision making process to be clear in terms of 
whether it wished to address social housing or to invest to generate 
income.  Mendip Council had been provided with a figure to work towards 
and a business plan was worked back to deliver that figure;

(c) Why a developer would wish to work with the Council?  Mendip were 
currently looking for a partner, the council could offer funding to enable 
sites to go ahead;



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2017)

72

(d) Social and affordable housing.  Concern that should the Council become a 
developer that it too would wish to renegotiate affordable housing 
percentages on approved sites;

(e) Housing Associations – concern that Teignbridge’s local housing 
associations had walked away from the proposal suggesting if it was 
sustainable they would have remained on board.

The Chairman and Members thanked the officer for her presentation and were 
advised that a report would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.

111.  COUNCIL STRATEGY T10 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGETS AND 
THE Q1 2017-18 COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report which provided performance data for 
Quarter 1 (1 April to 30 June 2017) on the Teignbridge Ten (T10) programmes.  
Each T10 project had actions with performance indicators and/or projects which 
monitored their progress against targets and milestones.  

Members attention was drawn to the following error:
 Page 9, Clean Scene, paragraph 5 Q1 87.2kg per household should read 

91.3kg per household, this figure meant the indicator was still on target, 
but not ahead of target.

Programme overviews would be provided at each of the quarterly performance 
meetings, detail of the proposed timetable would be provided in the Members’ 
Newsletter.  

The Business Manager for Housing provided detail of ‘ roof over our heads’ T10 
programme, which aimed to provide more, and improved, homes.  It was noted 
that many performance indicators were ahead of target.  Challenges facing the 
Council related to older persons housing and universal credit.  Members were 
reminded of the annual Housing Strategy review which would be held on the 28 
November 2017.

The Council’s Principal Growth Point Officer provided an overview of projects 
being delivered within the district for the ‘moving up a gear’ T10 programme, 
these included: the widening of the A382 and A383, park and change facilities, 
challenges with network rail and the proposed station at Marsh Barton.

Consideration was then given to the report which provided detail on actions 
being taken to rectify performance, during discussion, particular reference was 
made to:-

(a) Trend for residual waste per household.  A suggestion that the report should 
provide the figure for the corresponding quarter which would provide clarity on 
and allow for seasonal variations; 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2017)

73

(b) CSCLS 5.5 – Update Recycling Plan.  The delay to this review would enable 
officers to assess the 3 weekly residual waste collections by neighbouring 
authorities in terms of customer satisfaction and performance.  Further, the 
over-arching strategy document for Devon was being refreshed which would 
influence the Council’s Plan. 

 
(c) CSCLS 5.1 – Household Waste Recycled and Composted.  In response to 

concern regarding this figure Members were advised that Teignbridge was the 
highest in Devon, suggesting it was inappropriate to compare previous figures 
with the current service as the Council collected garden waste separately as a 
paid service, and it was difficult to compare against current targets;

(d) GSGTT 4.2 – Peripatetic Town Centre Manager.  The Leader advised that 
there was current no budget for this post he hoped the current budget round 
would secure funding;

(e) Recycling Rates – it was requested that officers bring a report on recycling 
rates to a future meeting of the Committee;

(f) CSGP 3.3 – Solar Photovoltaic Developments in the Landscape, 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD).  It was agreed that the officer 
would be asked to inform Members when SPD consultation is published, to 
enable Members to contribute.

(g) CSHAH 1.7 – Smoke Free Play Parks.  A Member questioned whether there 
were any bye-laws to support this policy.  It was agreed information would be 
provided in the Members’ Newsletter;

(h) CSIIP 8.1 – Improved broadband provision.  Noting the investment provided 
by the Council, it was agreed an update would be provided by the Portfolio 
Holder in the Members’ Newsletter. 

(i) SC15.1 Encouraging networking -  Members were not aware of the Buckland 
Hub digital project and requested information be provided via the Newsletter;

(j) CSSC 1.1 – Encourage Councillors to help develop and deliver local ideas.  
Members requested further information on the heritage forum, this would be 
provided outside of the meeting.

(k) ZH 5.2 - Examine the potential for electric car charging points.  A request that 
more information be provided via the Newsletter.  

Resolved

To note the actions being taken to rectify performance.

112.  COUNCIL STRATEGY TEIGNBRIDGE TEN PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2017)

74

TARGETS 

The Committee considered a report which proposed targets and rationale for new 
performance indicators and for those where performance in 2016/17 had exceeded 
expectation.  

In considering the table within the agenda report Members questioned the baseline 
figure of £99 on line 42, WE6.3 - £ cost per head of population on all services and 
the target was higher than the baseline figure.  It was agreed an explanation would 
be provided in the Members’ Newsletter.

Resolved

To note the report.

113.  INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report which provided detail of progress with the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to table 1 within the 
agenda report which provided a summary of completed projects; table 2 
summarised projects where notable updates or progress towards completion had 
been made.

A Member raised concern that the proposed train station at Marsh Barton was 
not currently fully funded suggesting it should not included in the table, in 
response the Committee was advised that Teignbridge had met its obligations 
with the project.

Resolved

To note the report.

114.  EMERGENCY PLANNING UPDATE 

The Council’s Environmental Protection Manager provided a presentation on the 
Council’s emergency plan.  During his presentation, he made particular 
reference to:

 the overall aims of the emergency planning function: to provide resilience 
and capacity to respond to incidents;

 2 main bodies: Local Resilience Forum (LRF) based on the police area, 
membership includes: Devon County Council, all blue light services, 
chaired by the Assistant Chief Constable; 
Devon Emergency Planning Service (DEPS) set up in 2016 to provide the 
opportunity for local authorities across Devon to work together to ensure 
all partners have emergency plans which are up to date, consistent and 
which reflect current legislation. 

 Incident Response and Recovery Plans;



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2017)

75

 53 high risk flooding response plans in Devon;
 11 high risk flooding response plans in Teignbridge;
 Learning opportunities from other recent major incidents;
 Members’ role in incidents – as the interface with the local community.

In response to a question, Members were advised the most efficient process for 
anyone seeking information on a current incidents was to call either the 
Teignbridge main switchboard number (if the emergency was in office hours) or 
to use the Home Safeguard number which was manned on a 24 hour basis.

The Chairman and Members thanked the officer for his presentation.

115.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

116.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted its work programme, no additional items were highlighted for 
inclusion.

117.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the last meeting were noted.

118.  SOUTH EAST DEVON HABITAT REGULATIONS EXECUTIVE MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting were noted.

MIKE HAINES
Chairman


